

DOUGLAS STEINHARDT, in his  
official capacity as Delegation  
Chair and Member of the New  
Jersey Redistricting Commission,  
et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW JERSEY REDISTRICTING  
COMMISSION, JOHN E. WALLACE, JR.  
in his official capacity as  
Chair and Member of the New  
Jersey Redistricting Commission,  
et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

DOCKET NO.: 086587

CIVIL ACTION

**MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED  
COMPLAINT IN LIEU OF  
PREROGATIVE WRITS**

*(On appeal from the  
New Jersey Redistricting  
Commission)*

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEMOCRATIC COMMISSIONER DEFENDANTS IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE "AMENDED COMPLAINT" PURSUANT TO R. 2:8-  
2 FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED**

---

*Of Counsel and on the Brief*

Rajiv D. Parikh, Esq.  
Angelo J. Genova, Esq.  
Kathleen Barnett Einhorn, Esq.  
Michael Baker, Esq.  
Christopher Orlando, Esq.

**GENOVA BURNS LLC**  
494 Broad Street  
Newark, New Jersey 07102

**HOAGLAND, LONGO, MORAN, DUNST &  
DOUKAS, LLP**  
40 Paterson Street  
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901

*On the Brief*

Harrison C. Clewell, Esq.  
Michael Mondelli III, Esq.  
Amelia R. Lyte, Esq.  
Scott T. Miccio, Esq.

**PARKER MCCAY, P.A.**  
9000 Midlantic Drive  
Suite 300  
Mount Laurel, New Jersey 08054

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

    I.    The Commission is Formed and Members Appointed ..... 3

    II.   The Process of Creating and Adopting the New  
          Congressional Map ..... 6

        A.  The Commission Receives Public Input ..... 7

        B.  Delegation Meetings with Chair Wallace ..... 9

        C.  The Commission Meets in Cherry Hill to Create the  
            Final Map ..... 10

        D.  Final Commission Meeting ..... 12

    III.  Plaintiffs' Complaint ..... 13

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 18

POINT I

    THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW PURSUANT  
    TO RULE 2:8 BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO BRING  
    THIS SUIT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBERS OF THE  
    REDISTRICTING COMMISSION. .... 18

POINT II

    PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW  
    BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL  
    QUESTION. .... 23

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE COURT'S STANDARD OF CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW IS LIMITED TO THE CONTENT OF THE MAP ITSELF. . . . . 27

POINT IV

PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE CHAIR WALLACE'S REASONING IN SELECTING THE DEMOCRATIC MAP IS ROOTED IN A VALID RATIONALE PROTECTED BY THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE. . . . . 30

POINT V

COUNT ONE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PROVIDE A VALID BASIS FOR THE SUPREME COURT TO HEAR THIS MATTER. . . . . 33

POINT VI

COUNTS TWO AND THREE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION OR THE EQUAL PROTECTION OR DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 36

POINT VII

COUNT FOUR SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ALLEGE FACTS WHICH WOULD GIVE RISE TO A CONFLICT OF INTEREST, NOR CAN SUCH A CONFLICT OF INTEREST EXIST. . . . . 40

CONCLUSION. . . . . 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Anderson v. Celebrezze,  
460 U.S. 780, (1983) ..... 38

Application of Forsythe,  
91 N.J. 141 (1982) ..... 28

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting  
Comm'n,  
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) ..... 22

Baird v. Norton,  
266 F.3d 408 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 21

Banco Popular North Am. v. Gandi,  
184 N.J. 161 (2005) ..... 17

Bell Atlantic Co. v. Twombly,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 18

Brady v. New Jersey Redistricting Comm'n,  
131 N.J. 594 (1992) ..... 34

Camden County Energy Recovery Assocs. L.P. v. N.J. Department of  
Env'tl Protection,  
320 N.J. Super. 59 (App. Div. 1999) ..... 17

Chattin v. Cape May Greene, Inc.,  
243 N.J. Super. 590 (App. Div. 1990) ..... 42

Crawford v. Marion Cnt. Election Bd.,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... 38

Davenport v. Apportionment Com.,  
65 N.J. 125 (1974) ..... 27, 28, 34

Dewey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,  
109 N.J. 201 (1988) ..... 42

Doe v. Poritz,  
142 N.J. 1 (1995) ..... 36

Educ. L. Ctr. v. New Jersey Dep't of Educ.,  
198 N.J. 274 (2009) ..... 31

<u>Gaffney v. Cummings,</u> 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	27, 28, 39
<u>Gilbert v. Gladden,</u> 87 N.J. 275 (1981) .....	24
<u>Gonzalez v. State Apportionment Comm'n,</u> 428 N.J. Super. 333 (App. Div. 2012) .....	30, 34
<u>Greenberg v. Kimmelman,</u> 99 N.J. 552 (1985) .....	36
<u>Griggs v. Borough of Princeton,</u> 33 N.J. 207 (1960) .....	41
<u>In re Liquidation of Integrity Ins. Co.,</u> 165 N.J. 75 (2000) .....	30, 31
<u>In re New Jersey Bd. of Public Utilities,</u> 200 N.J. Super. 544 (App. Div. 1985) .....	19
<u>In re Senate Joint Resol. of Legislative Apportionment 1176,</u> 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) .....	34
<u>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. U.S.,</u> 157 F. Supp. 939 (1958) .....	31
<u>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,</u> 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	25, 26
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	19
<u>Lum v. Bank of Am.,</u> 361 F.3d 217, 222 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<u>McNeil v. Apportionment Com.,</u> 177 N.J. 364 (2003) .....	27, 34
<u>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.,</u> 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	31
<u>People ex rel. Scott v. Grivetti,</u> 50 Ill. 2d 156, 160, 277 N.E.2d 881, 884 (1971) .....	38

<u>Powell v. McCormack,</u> 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	20
<u>Raines v. Byrd</u> 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	20, 21
<u>Reider v. State Dep't of Trans.,</u> 221 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 1987) .....	17
<u>Rodriguez v. Pataki,</u> 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	39
<u>Rucho v. Common Cause,</u> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	25
<u>Thornburg v. Gingles,</u> 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	28
<u>Van Itallie v. Borough of Franklin Lakes,</u> 28 N.J. 258 (1958) .....	41
<u>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</u> 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	25, 37
<u>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune Hill,</u> 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	21, 22
<u>Wyzykowski v. Rizas,</u> 132 N.J. 509 (1993) .....	41

**CONSTITUTION**

N.J. Const. Article II, Section II.....	passim
---	--------

**STATUTES**

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:46-6.....	34
------------------------------	----

**RULES**

<u>Rule</u> 1:4-8.....	16
<u>R.</u> 2:5-1.....	16
<u>R.</u> 2:8.....	16
<u>R.</u> 2:8-2.....	16

<u>R.</u> 2:8-3 (a) .....	16
<u>R.</u> 4:1 .....	15
<u>R.</u> 4:26-1 .....	19
<u>R.</u> 4:6-2 (e) .....	16, 17
<u>Rule</u> 4:1 .....	18
<u>Rule</u> 4:69 .....	17
<u>Rule</u> 4:9 .....	18
<u>Rule</u> 4:9-1 .....	18
